

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JILL DILLARD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHY O'KELLEY, *et al.*

Respondents.

***On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth
Circuit***

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN G. LARSON
Counsel of Record
STEVEN E. BLEDSOE
JEN C. WON
LARSON LLP
555 SOUTH FLOWER STREET
SUITE 4400
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
(213) 436-4888
slarson@larsonllp.com
sbledsoe@larsonllp.com
jwon@larsonllp.com

Counsel for Petitioners
Jill Dillard, Jessa Seewald, Jinger
Vuolo, and Joy Duggar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE CONFLICTING INTERPRETATIONS CONCERNING A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO INFORMATIONAL PRIVACY.	6
A. <i>Whalen</i> and <i>Nixon</i> Have Led To Varying Interpretations Of The Suggested Constitutional Right To Informational Privacy Among The Circuit Courts.....	7
B. <i>Nelson</i> Has Deepened The Nascent Post- <i>Whalen</i> Circuit Split And Threatens To Grow Confusion Moving Forward.....	10
C. The Eighth Circuit <i>En Banc</i> Decision Invites Multiple Circuit Splits That Will Likely Grow Over Time.	11
D. The Circuits Are Split Not Only As To The Existence Of A Right To Informational Privacy, But Also As To How That Right Should Be Applied.	13

E. Informational Privacy Is A Pressing Topic Across All Facets Of Society In This Digital Age.....	16
II. THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY RULING BELOW IMPLICATES MATTERS OF OVERRIDING NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT WARRANT THE COURT'S REVIEW.	17
A. The Circuits Lack Clarity On The Threshold Requirement For Precedent That Constitutes "Clearly Established" Law.	17
B. The Court Should Revisit And Provide Needed Guidance On The Scope Of Qualified Immunity.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion on Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (June 15, 2020)	1a
---	----

Appendix B

Judgment on Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (June 15, 2020)	23a
--	-----

Appendix C

Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (July 12, 2019)	25a
--	-----

Appendix D

Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (July 12, 2019)	40a
---	-----

Appendix E

Memorandum Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the Western District of Arkansas – Fayetteville Division (September 29, 2017)	42a
--	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	21
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (per curiam).....	19
<i>Coons v. Lew</i> 762 F.3d 891, 900 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> 138 S. Ct. 577, 591 n. 8 (2018)	19
<i>Dillard v. City of Springdale, Arkansas</i> , 930 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2019).....	1, 3
<i>Dillard v. O'Kelley</i> , 961 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2020)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994)	9, 11
<i>Douglas v. Dobbs</i> , 419 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2005).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Endy v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 975 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Franklin v. D.C.</i> , 163 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9

<i>Hancock v. City of Rensselaer</i> , 882 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> 457 U.S. 800, 818 (1982).....	18, 21
<i>Hester v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 777 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	18
<i>Horvath v. City of Leander</i> , 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Huling v. City of Los Banos</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	24
<i>K.H. v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Kenny v. Bartman</i> No. 16-2152, 2017 WL 3613601, at *6 (6th Cir. May 19, 2017)	14
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) (Sotomayor, J., dissenting)	23
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> 573 U.S. 228, 245 (2014).....	19

<i>Lee v. City of Columbus, Ohio,</i> 636 F.3d 245 (6th Cir. 2011).....	12, 13
<i>Leiser v. Moore,</i> 903 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Manzanares v. Roosevelt Cnty. Adult Detention Ctr.,</i> 331 F. Supp.3d 1260 (D.N.M. 2018).....	24
<i>Mullenix v. Luna,</i> 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) (Sotomayor, J., dissenting)	23, 25
<i>National Aeronautics and Space Administrator, et al. (“NASA”) v. Nelson,</i> 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services et al.,</i> 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nunes v. Mass. Dep’t of Corr.</i> 766 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Olmstead v. United States,</i> 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	8
<i>Pierson v. Ray,</i> 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	21, 22
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard,</i> 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	19
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> 566 U.S. 658, 665 (2012)	19

<i>Safford Unified School District #1 v. Redding</i> 557 U.S. 364, 377 (2009)	20
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> 575 U.S. 822 (2015)	19
<i>Thompson v. Clark,</i> No. 14-CV-7349, 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. June 11, 2018).....	24
<i>In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Security Breach Litig.,</i> 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Ventura v. Rutledge,</i> 398 F.Supp.3d 682 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....	23
<i>Whalen v. Roe,</i> 429 U.S. 589 (1977)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Wilson v. Layne,</i> 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	18
<i>Wyatt v. Cole,</i> 504 U.S. 158 (1992) (Kennedy, J., concurring)	22
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson,</i> 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> 137 S. Ct. 1843, 1871 (2017).....	21, 22
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552a (2000) (the Privacy Act of 1974)	17

15 U.S.C. § 6501 <i>et seq.</i>	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Children's Online Privacy and Protection Act of 1998.....	17
Freedom of Information Act	3
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996.....	17
State Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code, § 1798.100 (Cal. Consumer Privacy Act).....	17
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. Parts 160, 164.....	17
Constitutional Provisions	
Fourth Amendment.....	8, 22, 23
Fourteenth Amendment	8, 16, 17
Fourteenth and Fifth Amendments	10
Bill of Rights.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1
United States Constitution.....	9

Other Authorities

Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Herring v. United States: A Minnow or a Shark?</i>	22
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Rediscovering Brandeis' Right to Privacy</i> , 45 BRANDEIS L. J. 643, 644 (2007).....	10
<i>Here's a Better Way to Punish the Police: Sue Them for Money</i> , WASHINGTON POST (June 23, 2016)	23
J. Clifford Wallace, <i>The Nature and Extent of Intercircuit Conflicts: A Solution Needed for a Mountain or a Molehill?</i> , 71 CAL. L. REV. 913, 923 (1983).....	15
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1797 (2018).....	20
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. REV. 885 (June 2014).....	25
Larry J. Pittman, <i>The Elusive Constitutional Right to Informational Privacy</i> , 19 NEV. L. J. 135, 173–75 (2018).....	10
<i>Leading Cases</i> , 125 HARV. L. REV. 231 (2011).....	6, 15
<i>The Supreme Court's Quiet Assault on Civil Rights</i> , DISSENT (Fall 2017)	24

Wade A. Schilling, <i>You Want to Know What? NASA v. Nelson and the Constitutional Right to Informational Privacy in an Ever- Changing World</i>	15
